STATE OF FLORI DA
Dl VI SI ON OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS
DAVI D W DEY,
Petitioner,
VS. Case No. 06- 3532

Cl TY OF KI SSI MVEE,

Respondent .
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RECOVMENDED ORDER

Admi ni strative Law Judge (ALJ) Dani el Manry conducted the
formal hearing in this proceeding on April 19 and 20, 2007, in
Ki ssi mmee, Florida, on behalf of the Division of Adm nistrative
Heari ngs ( DOAH) .

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Edward Gay, Esquire
1516 East Concord Street
Ol ando, Florida 32803

For Respondent: Leonard A. Carson, Esquire
Lucille E. Turner, Esquire
Carson & Adkins
2958 Wellington Crcle North
Suite 200
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32309

STATEMENT OF THE | SSUE

The issue for determ nation is whet her Respondent
di scri m nated agai nst Petitioner on the basis of a handicap, in

viol ation of Section 760.10, Florida Statutes (2003).



PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

On March 16, 2006, Petitioner filed an Enpl oynent Charge of
Discrimnation with the Florida Conm ssion on Human Rel ati ons
(Conmmi ssion). On August 14, 2006, the Comm ssion issued a
Det erm nati on: No Cause.

On Sept enber 15, 2006, Petitioner tinely requested an
adm nistrative hearing by filing a Petition for Relief with the
Comm ssion. The Conmission referred the matter to DOAH to
conduct the hearing.

At the hearing, Petitioner testified, called four other
W t nesses, and submtted 32 exhibits for admi ssion into
evi dence. Respondent called four witnesses and submtted
74 exhibits for adm ssion into evidence.

The identity of the witnesses and exhibits, and the rulings
regardi ng each, are reported in the three-volunme Transcript of
the hearing filed with DOAH on May 18, 2007. Pursuant to an
order granting an unopposed notion to extend the time for filing
proposed recommended orders (PRGCs), the parties tinely filed
their respective PROs on June 15, 2007.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. Petitioner has been enployed by the Cty of Kissinmee
(the City) fromJuly 17, 1989, to the present as a tele-

communi cator in the Conmmuni cati ons Center of the Police



Departnment. Petitioner and his health care provider advised the
City sonetinme in 1995 that Petitioner is diabetic.

2. Diabetes has inpaired Petitioner's work schedul e and
his willingness to train other enployees but has not handi capped
Petitioner. The diabetes has not substantially |limted
Petitioner in a magjor life activity and has not substantially
limted Petitioner fromperformng a class of jobs or broad
range of jobs in various classes.

3. Petitioner is able to care for hinself. Petitioner
cl ot hes hinself, bathes, shaves, brushes his teeth, and conbs
his hair. Petitioner checks his own bl ood sugar |evel regularly
during waki ng hours.

4. Petitioner is able to performother mgjor life
activities. Those activities include wal king, driving a
vehicl e, perform ng nmanual tasks, seeing, speaking, hearing,
| earni ng, talking, and perform ng the duties of his occupation.

5. Petitioner has wal ked for several years approximtely
1.25 niles a day. Petitioner drives his own vehicle.

6. Petitioner performs manual tasks. Petitioner operates
a conputer, though he has sone difficulty doing so. Severa
nmont hs ago, Petitioner helped a friend hang an interior door.

Petitioner has also helped friends paint walls in recent years



7. Petitioner has difficulty with his uncorrected vision.
Wth readi ng gl asses, however, Petitioner reads docunments nost
of the tine.

8. Petitioner uses a device identified in the record as a
CPAP machine to assist himin breathing at night. However,
Petitioner does not need to use the nmachine during the work day
to do his job.

9. No health care provider has advi sed Respondent that
Petitioner is disabled. Petitioner’s diabetic specialist is
Dr. Jose Mandry. Dr. Mandry did not testify at the hearing.

10. Dr. Mandry inforned Respondent that Petitioner has
di abetes in a note the Gty received on or about February 6,
1995, when Respondent attenpted to schedule Petitioner for a
night shift in the Communications Center. The note from
Dr. Mandry did not indicate that Petitioner was handi capped
(di sabl ed), or that any accommobdations were required in order
for Petitioner to continue working. The note requested the City
to keep Petitioner on daytine shifts "if possible.” The note
did not indicate that a daytine schedule was nedically
necessary. Rather, the note indicated that working day shifts
woul d be “desirable.”

11. On March 23, 1995, Dr. Mandry provi ded another letter

to the Gty regarding Petitioner's nedical condition. The note



stated that Petitioner needed to “be acconmpdated with a nornal
dayti me work schedul e.”

12. In July 1995, the City established a regul ar daytine
wor k schedule for Petitioner. The City never regarded
Petitioner as disabled, and the daytine work schedul e for
Petitioner was not an “ADA Accommodati on.”

13. The Cty enployee who granted the request for a
daytime schedule was identified in the record as Police
Depart ment Commander Johns. Conmmander Johns did not have
authority to provide an ADA accommodat i on.

14. The authority to provide an ADA accommodation is
vested in the city manager and city attorney. They make a fi nal
determ nation of whether the Gty will provide an ADA
accomodation to a particul ar enpl oyee. The city manager and
city attorney did not authorize the City to provide any ADA
accommodation to Petitioner.

15. The daytinme schedule granted to Petitioner is part of
Respondent’ s general practice and policy of working with
i npai red enpl oyees and enpl oyees who have personal needs. The
policy attenpts to hel p such enpl oyees with their schedul es when
it is possible to do so without an adverse inpact on the Cty’'s
ability to provide services.

16. Assuming arguendo that Cty enpl oyees had the

authority to provide ADA accommpbdations to Petitioner in the



absence of a formal determination by the city manager and city
attorney, Petitioner relies on evidence of interactions between
City enployees and Petitioner in an attenpt to showthe Gty
provi ded Petitioner with ADA acconmodati ons. The rel evant

evi dence involves two tinme periods. The first is the period
from June 4, 1996, until June 5, 2002. The second is the period
from June 5, 2002, through March 16, 2006, when Petitioner filed
the Charge of Discrimnation with the Comm ssion. The record
evi dence does not support a finding that City enpl oyees provided
an ADA acconmmodation to Petitioner.

17. The daytime work schedul e authorized in 1995 renmai ned
in effect until June 4, 1996, when Dr. Mandry advised the City
that Petitioner could work up to 12 hours a day, as long as the
12 hours were daytine hours. Between 1996 and June 5, 2002, the
City allowed Petitioner to work overtine when he wanted to,
based on Petitioner's self-assessnent of his physical condition.

18. Petitioner acknow edged the overtine schedule in a
meno that he wwote to Li eutenant Donna Donato on June 5, 2002
(the meno). The neno described Petitioner's plans for his
future work schedul e.

19. The neno stated that Petitioner was providing notice

“that due to self-assessed health issues” Petitioner intended to

restrict the anount of his overtine in the future. (enphasis

added). In relevant part, the neno advised the Gty that



Petitioner did not intend to “denmand the inposition of the
restrictions [on his work schedul e] as addressed by City
Managenent in June of 1995.” Instead, the neno advi sed that
Petitioner woul d address his concerns “to the best of [his]
abilities by nodifying [his] agenda. "
20. Petitioner listed a nunber of itens that may be fairly
described as ternms or conditions for when and under what
ci rcunstances Petitioner would work overtine. Petitioner
provi ded no new nedi cal evidence to support a finding of nedical
necessity for the ternms and conditions that Petitioner
prescribed in the nenp. Petitioner acknow edged that his
concerns were based on “sel f-assessed health issues” and
asserted that “no further docunentation should be necessary.”
21. Petitioner did provide a note fromDr. Mandry on

June 20, 2002. The note states:

The following is a letter as requested by

t he above-captioned patient [David Dey]. As

you know, he suffers from di abetes and al so

requires insulin for his control. David

needs to nonitor glucose |evels and foll ow

fairly stable neal patterns in order to try

to achi eve good control of di abetes and

avoid conplications. It would certainly be

to his advantage and nuch preferable if he

coul d have a stable work shift where he

could regulate his neals and his injections
properly. (enphasis added)

Respondent's Exhibit 18 (Hereinafter R-18, etc.).



22. During the second period of tine between June 5, 2002,
and the Charge of Discrimnation, the Gty hired a new nmanager
for the Communi cations Center. In July 2002, the Gty hired
Ms. Jean Moe to manage the Commruni cations Center at the Police
Departnent, and Ms. Mbe renmains responsi ble for the supervision
and managenent of Petitioner. M. Me is diabetic.

23. M. Mbe net with Petitioner on August 6, 2002. The
two di scussed the issues Petitioner raised in his neno and
agreed on a nunber of itens outlined in Ms. Mie's neno of
August 6, 2002 (the Moe nenp). The Moe nmeno provides in
rel evant part:

Begi nni ng today, August 6, 2002 you w ||
only work your twelve (12) hour shift
assignnent [sic]. You will not volunteer or
be assigned any overtine. You are also no

| onger on the standby schedule. Here you
had sonme concern on the overtine issue,
however, as stated by your doctor in witing
he i s recomendi ng that you do not work any
extra hours. Should he feel your health

i nproves and he authorizes your overtine, |
will take his note under advisenent. That
does not mean I will imediately give you
overtine but will review his letter and his
suggesti on.

Along with the above issues, your supervisor
has been advi sed under no circunstances wl|
you m ss your assigned |unchtinme or breaks,
these are inportant to keep you regul ated on
your medi cation per your doctor.

You al so requested you be allowed to |ift
your feet after working several hours, this
wi |l al so be under consideration when
receive a note fromyour doctor stating it



woul d be anot her requirenent for health
reasons.

R- 19.

24. In 2004, the City Police Departnent considered changes
to the normal work schedule for enployees in the Comrunication
Center. The City advised enployees, including Petitioner, that
the City would require enployees to rotate work shifts between
daytime and night shifts

25. On July 14, 2004, Petitioner wote to the City Human
Resources Departnent and requested a “final, pernmanent
accomodation . . .” for daytime work only. Petitioner provided
copi es of docunents fromDr. Mandry, which did not include a
medi cal opinion that Petitioner is disabled.

26. Assistant Human Resources Director Andrea Walton wote
to Dr. Mandry on July 15, 2004, and requested clarification of
his letters in order for the City to arrange an appropri ate
schedul e for Petitioner. M. Walton specifically inquired about
the possibility of Petitioner's working a rotating work schedul e
and asked Dr. Mandry to clarify Petitioner's ability to work
overtine. The Gty wanted Dr. Mandry to clarify previous
statenments that Petitioner could work overtine as a parking
enforcenent specialist but that Petitioner's overtine work as a

tel e-communi cator must be |imted.



27. Dr. Mandry responded to Ms. Walton on July 26, 2004.
The response explained that Petitioner was able to work in a
rotating schedule and for unspecified anounts of overtine if
control is optimal and under ideal circunstances. Dr. Mndry
was unable at that tine to give nore specific information to the
City. He explained
Wth regards to sone of the other issues,
again, it is very difficult, if not
i npossi ble, for ne to give you a specific
answer, and | would rather you talk to
M. Dey specifically so that he can let you
know what his current I[imtations are.

R- 27.

28. On August 3, 2004, Ms. Beth Stefek, the director of
Human Resources for the City, wote to Petitioner and expl ai ned
that the City was willing to work with Petitioner to arrive at
an appropriate work schedule. M. Stefek did not indicate that
the Gty considered Petitioner to be disabl ed.

29. Sonetine after August 3, 2004, Petitioner experienced
further difficulties in controlling his diabetes. On August 10,
2004, Dr. Mandry wote to the Cty again. Dr. Mandry told the
City:

| just saw David today who seens to be
havi ng sone further difficulties with his
heal th and his control of diabetes. At this
time, | have reviewed his records, and |
think it would clearly be in his best
interest that fromnow on, he work only on a

stabl e daytinme work shift only [sic]. He
certainly is not doing well when he tries to

10



do overtinme, and traditionally in the past
has al ways becone nore conplicated and his
heal th has deteriorated whenever he tries to
do either night shifts or overtinme shifts.
| have, therefore, at this tinme, recomrended
t hat David should not be allowed to work any
overtinme and/or nighttime shift. O course,
he needs to have acconmopdations for neals
and nonitoring or blood sugar |evels as
necessary, and he needs to have access to
food in case he beconmes hypogl ycem c

R- 29.

30. The difficulties Petitioner experienced in controlling
his di abetes were attributable to an increase in stress that
Petitioner experienced between June and Septenber 9, 2004.
Petitioner's father died in June 2004, and three hurricanes
i mpacted Petitioner’s hone from August through Septenber 2004.
The hurricanes also increased stress at work due to increased
demand on City services. On August 15, 2004, Petitioner advised
Ms. Moe that he was intentionally running his blood sugars
“hi gher than desired” at work to “offset and reduce the
possibility of a hypoglycem c situation.”

31. Toward the end of August 2004, the Cty noved
Petitioner to the night shift in the Conmunications Center.
Petitioner worked the night shift for a few nights.

32. On Septenmber 5, 2004, Petitioner advised Ms. Moe that
he was available to be part of a voluntary group of dispatchers

to work catastrophic disasters |ike hurricanes if she decided to

formthe group. On or about Septenber 9, 2004, while Petitioner

11



was at hone, Petitioner fell unconscious and was transported to
the hospital for treatnent.

33. On Septenber 16, 2004, Dr. Mandry wote to the City
and advised that it was necessary for Petitioner to refrain from
wor king "any overtinme shifts and/or nighttine shifts.” On or
about Septenber 21, 2004, Petitioner returned to work, and the
City placed Petitioner on a daytinme work schedul e through the
remai nder of 2004.

34. (O January 6, 2005, Ms. Moe advised Petitioner the
City needed Petitioner to work the night shift for a few nights.
However, the City was able to satisfy its needs w thout placing
Petitioner on the night shift at that tine.

35. Petitioner responded to Ms. Moe on January 6, 2005, by
stating that he was going to begin a search within the Cty for
anot her position that would neet his nedical needs. On
January 20, 2005, Petitioner inquired about an opening within
the City for a parking enforcenent specialist. On January 25,
2005, Petitioner informed Ms. Mbe and others at the City that he
woul d not consider either the parking enforcenent position or a
comunity service officer (CSO position that had becone
avai |l abl e because both jobs contradicted his "nmedical
requi renents.”

36. On April 4, 2005, Ms. Mbe sent a nenp to Petitioner

advising himthat the Gty would place Petitioner on a |ist

12



identified in the record as the call-back |ist for emergency
back-up in the Communication Center. M. Me specified that the
pl acenent of Petitioner on the call-back |ist was subject to the
wor k conditions previously established in July 1995 by Conmander
Johns.

37. M. Me advised Petitioner that he would be placed on
the call-back Iist effective April 20, 2005, but only in those
weeks when he was schedul ed to work 33 hours so that his work
week did not exceed 40 hours. She assured Petitioner that
absent sone extraordinary circunstances, the Gty would not cal
Petitioner back to work a night shift and woul d not schedul e
Petitioner on a call-back that would result in Petitioner
wor ki ng nore than 40 hours in a work week.

38. The nmeno from Ms. Moe expressly indicated that the
Cty did not consider the Petitioner to be ADA di sabl ed.

Ms. Moe told Petitioner to advise her if he thought there was
sone nedi cal or ADA reason why he could not be on the call -back
list.

39. On April 13, 2005, Attorney Edward R Gay wote to the
City on behalf of Petitioner. M. Gay stated that Petitioner
bel i eved there was a nmedi cal reason that prevented Petitioner
from bei ng placed on the call-back Iist.

40. On April 21, 2005, Attorney Lucille Turner, the Gty's

speci al | abor counsel, responded to M. Gay. Ms. Turner

13



provided M. Gay with a copy of the City's April 4, 2005, neno
detailing the call-back restrictions applicable to Petitioner.
Ms. Turner repeated that it was not the Gty's intent to cal
Petitioner back to work a night shift or to schedule Petitioner
to work nore than 40 hours a week in the absence of “sone
extraordi nary circunstance.”

41. The City, through its counsel, expressly advised
Petitioner that the City had never undertaken a fornmal review of
whet her Petitioner should be classified as a person protected by
the ADA. Instead, the City had informally worked to devel op a
wor k schedule for Petitioner that takes into account the
i nformati on provided by Petitioner's health care providers.

42. The City provided Petitioner with witten gui dance
concerning the procedure for Petitioner to follow to seek a
classification fromthe City as ADA disabled. 1In relevant part,
the letter advises:

If [Petitioner] believes that his diabetes
(or any other nedical condition) requires
the Gty to not include himon the call back
list, or to change his work schedul e, he
shoul d provide the City with further
information in support of his request. This
shoul d i nclude information about the | egal
basis for his disability claim.

[ keeping in mnd case law cited earlier in
the letter indicating diabetes is not a per
se disability]. . . . The Gty will then

review the information to determ ne whet her
M. Dey has a disability as defined by the

14



ADA, and, if so, what accommodati ons can be
reasonabl y nade.

R-54, at 3.
43. Petitioner did not ask to be classified as disabl ed.
Rat her, Dr. Mandry wote to the City on June 8, 2005.
Dr. Mandry stated that he was witing at the request of
Petitioner. 1In relevant part, Dr. Mandry expl ai ned:
M. Dey is by no neans di sabl ed, and he can
clearly work and satisfy the capacities of

his job as long as there is sone stability
involved in it. (enphasis added)

44, In March and August 2005, the Gty did not select
Petitioner to fill respective vacancies for a shift supervisor
in the Communi cation Center and a parking enforcenent speciali st
for the City. Neither action constituted an adverse enpl oynent
action against Petitioner.

45. The job duties for the vacant shift supervisor in
Mar ch 2005 required the successful applicant to work night
shifts. Petitioner did not apply for the shift supervisor
posi tion.

46. Wen the Gty posted the notice of vacancy for the
shift supervisor, Petitioner requested Ms. Me to provide
Petitioner with information about the job requirenents for the
position. M. Moe responded on March 14, 2005, and advi sed

Petitioner that the position was night shift duty and required

15



the supervisor to train other enployees. On March 23, 2005,
Petitioner wote to Ms. Me indicating he had concl uded t hat

mul tiple aspects of ny physical disability are contradictory to
the requirenents of the supervisory position and that he had

el ected not to apply for the position.

47. If Petitioner were to have applied for the shift
supervi sor position, Petitioner was not qualified to performthe
essential requirenents of the position. Petitioner was unable
or unwilling to work the night shift and was unable or unw | ling
to train subordi nate enpl oyees.

48. The Communi cations Center receives 911 calls fromthe
public. Enployees receive calls and dispatch themto the police
departnment and fire departnent 24 hours a day.

49. The work schedul e at the Comuni cation Center is
divided into two shifts. The day shift begins at 6 a.m and
ends at 6 p.m The night shift begins at 6 p.m and ends the
following day at 6 a.m

50. Approximately four to six enpl oyees work each 12-hour
shift in the Comruni cations Center. However, only one
supervi sor works each shift.

51. A shift supervisor oversees the duties of al
enpl oyees at the Commruni cations Center and trains, advises, and
assi sts subordinates. Supervisors are routinely required to

wor k overtine, performon-call duty, fill in for other shift

16



supervi sors, and hold over for indefinite tines at the end of a
shift to handl e ongoi ng calls.

52. Petitioner clainms to suffer from hypogl ycem c epi sodes
i n which he becones unresponsive and dysfunctional. Petitioner
has previously asked on two separate occasions to be relieved of
responsibility to train personnel because it was too stressful
for him In each instance, the Cty relieved Petitioner of any
training responsibilities.

53. I n August 2005, Petitioner applied for a job opening as
a parking enforcenment specialist for the City. The City
sel ected anot her candidate identified in the record as
Ms. Evel yn Thur man.

54. The selection of Ms. Thurman over Petitioner to fil
t he vacant position of parking enforcenment specialist was not an
adverse enpl oynent action agai nst Petitioner. M. Thurman was
nore qualified by training and experience.

55. Wen the City selected Ms. Thurman to fill the vacant
position of parking enforcenent specialist, Ms. Thurman had
24 years of |aw enforcenent and security experience in various
agencies. From 1980 until 1996, Ms. Thurman worked as a crine
scene investigator for the Gty of Mam Police Departnent,
where she received nunerous commendati ons, and her perfornance

eval uations rated her as an above average enpl oyee. Ms. Thurnan

17



al so worked at the Sheriff’'s Ofice in Tanpa, Florida, and in
Security at the Florida Departnent of the Lottery.

56. Petitioner was unable to neet the essential functions
of the job requirenments for a parking enforcenent specialist. A
par ki ng enforcenent specialist routinely works alone and is
required to work at night. The nature of the job does not
permt the type of schedule Petitioner requires.

57. The work schedul e of a parking enforcenent speciali st
is not imted to daytime hours that do not exceed 33 to
40 hours a week. A parking enforcenent specialist may be
required to work evening shifts, |long hours, overtine, and
hol i days.

58. A parking enforcenent specialist also nust adjust his
or her work schedul e when needed. A parking enforcenent
speci al i st al so nust be avail able during energencies to
alleviate calls for service frompatrol officers.

59. A parking enforcenent specialist works al one.
Petitioner suffers from hypogl ycem c epi sodes in which he
becomes unresponsive and dysfunctional. The epi sodes can occur
at any tinme, and Petitioner prefers not be alone on the job if
possi bl e.

60. On Cctober 31, 2005, Ms. Moe issued a verbal reprinmand
to Petitioner for insubordination. The verbal reprimnd is not

an adverse enpl oynent action against Petitioner. The Cty did
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not reduce Petitioner's pay and did not change the ternms,
conditions, or privileges of Petitioner's enploynent as a result
of the reprimand.

61. In preparation for Hurricane Wlna earlier in
Cct ober 2005, Ms. Moe sent an e-nail to enployees in the
Communi cation Center instructing themto conme to work the
follow ng day with the supplies they would need if events
required themto stay at the Comruni cation Center during the
hurricane (the Mbe email). Petitioner and nost of the other
enpl oyees did not bring their hurricane supplies with them when
they reported to work the norning after the Mbe email .

62. The City sent Petitioner and the other enpl oyees hone
to fetch their supplies and did not inpose a tine limt for the
task. Petitioner took about 90 m nutes to get his supplies and
return to work, and the span included the regular |unch hour.
The tine he took was not an issue of concern and did not provide
a basis for the verbal reprimnd.

63. Petitioner did not eat lunch during the tine he
retrieved his supplies. Later in the day, Petitioner requested
a neal break, and his supervisor denied the request. Petitioner
t ook a second neal break.

64. On Cctober 23, 2005, Ms. Moe delivered to Petitioner a
Notice of Intent to Discipline for insubordination. On

Cct ober 31, 2005, Ms. Mpe issued an Oral Warning to Petitioner
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65. Petitioner grieved the verbal reprinmand. During the
grievance procedure, the City offered to rescind the warning to
resolve the grievance. Petitioner rejected the offer as
unsati sfactory unless the City al so destroyed the record of the
discipline. The Cty advised Petitioner that it could not
destroy the docunment because the docunment was a public record.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

66. DOAH has jurisdiction over the parties to and the
subject matter of this proceedi ng pursuant to Chapter 760,
Florida Statutes (2005),! the Florida Cvil Rights Act (FCRA)

88 120.569 and 120.57(1), Fla. Stat. (2006). DOAH provided the
parties with adequate notice of the final hearing.

67. Subsection 760.10(1)(a) nmakes it an unl awf ul
enpl oynent practice for an enployer to discrimnate against a
person because of the person’s disability. Florida courts
construe disability discrimnation actions under the FCRA in
conformty with the Anrericans with Disabilities Act, 42 U S.C

§ 12101, et. seq. (ADA). Lenard v. ALPHA, A Beginning, Inc.,

945 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007). Judicial decisions by
federal courts interpreting the ADA are controlling in this

proceeding. Wnberly v. Securities Technology G oup, Inc., 866

So. 2d 146 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004); Tourville v. Securex, Inc.,

769 So. 2d 491 n.1 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000); G eene v. Semnole

El ectric Coop., Inc., 701 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).

20



68. Petitioner has the burden of proof in this proceeding.
Petitioner must show by a preponderance of the evidence that he
has a statutorily covered disability; he is a qualified
i ndi vi dual ; and Respondent discrim nated agai nst Petitioner
t hrough an adverse enpl oynent action based on Petitioner's

disability. Lenard, 945 So. 2d at 618; Gordon v. E. L. Hamm &

Associ ates, 100 F.3d 907, 910 (11th Cr. 1996).

69. A preponderance of the evidence does not support a
finding that Petitioner is disabled within the neaning of the
ADA and FCRA. It is undisputed that Petitioner is diabetic.
However, there is insufficient evidence to show that the
i mpai rment satisfies the legal test of a disability.

70. As a general rule, a physical or nental inpairnent is

not automatically a "disability" under the ADA. Toyota Mbtor

Mg., Ky., Inc. v. Wllianms, 534 U S 184, 195, 122 S. C. 681,

151 L. Ed. 2d 615 (2002); Albertson's, Inc. v. Kirkingburg,

527 U.S. 555, 565-66, 119 S. C. 2162, 144 L. Ed. 2d 518 (1999);
W nberly, 866 So. 2d at 147. |In order for an inpairment to rise
to the level of a disability, the inpairnent nust substantially

limt a mjor life activity of the petitioner. Albertson's,

527 U.S. at 565; Wnberly, 866 So. 2d at 147.
71. Major life activities include activities such as self-
care, manual tasks, wal ki ng, seeing, hearing, speaking,

breat hing, learning, and working. 29 CF. R § 1630.2(i). An
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i mpai rment "substantially limts" a major life activity if it
prevents a petitioner fromperformng a mgjor life activity that
t he average person in the general popul ati on can perform or
significantly restricts the condition, manner or duration of a
major life activity as conpared to the condition, manner, and
duration under which the average person in the genera

popul ation can performthe sane activity. 29 C F. R

§ 1630.2(j)(1) (2005).

72. A preponderance of the evidence does not show that
di abetes substantially limts Petitioner's ability to performa
major life activity. The evidence shows that Petitioner is able
to care for hinself, performmanual tasks, wal k, see, hear,
speak, breathe, |earn, and work.

73. D abetes does not significantly restrict the ability
of Petitioner to performeither a class of jobs or a broad range
of jobs in various classes when conpared to the average person
havi ng conparable training, skills, and abilities. The
inability to performa single, particular job is not a
substantial limtation on the major life activity of working.

29 CF.R 8 1630.2(j)(3)(i); Lenard, 945 So. 2d at 618; Dupre v.

Charter Behavioral Health Systens of Lafayette, Inc., 242 F. 3d

610, 611-612 (5th Cir. 2001).
74. Evidence that diabetes limts Petitioner to daytine

shifts, either prevents or |imts overtine, and requires breaks
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to test his blood sugar and take sustenance does not satisfy the

requirenments for a disability. See, e.g., Colwell v. Suffolk

County Police Departnent, 158 F.3d 635, 644-45 (2d cir. 1998)

(medical restrictions on work schedul e, including days only,
indoors only, limted overtine, no late or rotating shifts, and
no stress and confrontation, was insufficient to show police

of ficer recovering fromcerebral henorrhage was unable to work a
class or broad range of jobs, and officer was not substantially
l[imted in major life activity of working).

75. A preponderance of the evidence does not support a
finding that Petitioner is disabled because Respondent regarded
Petitioner as disabled. See 42 U S. C. § 12102(2)(C) (person
meets statutory requirenents for disability if enployer regards
person as disabled). The purpose of this provisionis to cover
individuals "rejected froma job because of the 'nyths, fears
and stereotypes' associated with disabilities.” 29 C.F.R 1630,

App. 8 1630.2(1); School Bd. of Nassau Cty. v. Arline, 480 U S

273, 284, 94 L. Ed. 2d 307, 107 S. Ct. 1123 (1987).

76. A preponderance of the evidence shows that Respondent
did not regard Petitioner as disabled. The City consistently
told Petitioner the Gty did not regard himas disabled and
advi sed Petitioner of the need for a formal determ nation by the
city manager and city attorney in order for Petitioner to obtain

an ADA disability and accommodati on.
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77. Assum ng arguendo that the inpairment of diabetes
renders Petitioner disabled within the neaning of the ADA and
FCRA, a preponderance of the evidence does not support a finding
t hat Respondent based an adverse enpl oynent action on
Petitioner's disability. It is undisputed that Petitioner did
not apply for the pronotion to shift supervisor. The failure to

apply for a pronotion precludes a prina facie show ng of

discrimnation. Pritchard v. Ofice Max, Inc., 2000 U S. App.

Lexis 437 (6th Gr. 2000); Allen v. Mchigan Departnent of

Corrections, 165 F.3d 405, 410 (6th Cr. 1999).

78. A preponderance of the evidence shows that Petitioner
was not qualified to performthe essential functions of the job
of shift supervisor wwth or wthout reasonabl e accommpdati ons
within the meaning of 42 U . S.C. Section 12112(a). Wod v.

Green, 323 F. 3d 1309, 1312 (11th Gr. 2003); Cramer v. Florida

117 F. 3d 1258, 1264 (11th Cir. 1997). It is undisputed that the
j ob opening at issue was one for the night shift. It is also
undi sputed that Petitioner was unwilling to work the night
shift. Even if Petitioner were willing to work the night shift,
Petitioner is unwlling to train enployees. It is undisputed
that the supervisor is required to train enpl oyees.

79. A preponderance of the evidence does not support a
finding that Respondent discrimnated against Petitioner by

selecting Ms. Thurman over Petitioner in August 2005
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Petitioner was not a qualified enployee able to performthe
essential functions of the job with or w thout reasonable
accommodations within the neaning of 42 U S. C. Section 12112(a).
The parking enforcenment specialist position required a person
able to work nights and extended hours when required.

Petitioner is unable, or unwilling, to conply with those

requirements. Wod v. Geen, 323 F.3d 1309, 1312 (11th Grr.

2003); Craner v. Florida, 117 F.3d 1258, 1264 (11th G r. 1997).

80. A preponderance of the evidence does not support a
finding that the alleged disability nade a difference in
Respondent’ s decision to select Ms. Thurman over Petitioner.
The evi dence does not show that Respondent woul d have sel ected

Petitioner “but for” the alleged disability. MNely v. Ccala

Star - Banner Corp., 99 F.3d 1068, 1076 (1l1th Cir. 1996). Rather,

t he evi dence shows that Respondent selected Ms. Thurman because
of her extensive | aw enforcenment experience, which was nore
directly related to the enforcenment functions of the job.

81. A preponderance of the evidence does not support a
finding that the verbal reprimnd of Petitioner constituted an
adverse enploynent action. Not all conduct by an enpl oyer that
negatively affects an enpl oyee constitutes adverse enpl oynent

action. Hooks v. Bank of Anerica, 183 Fed. Appx. 833; 2006 U. S

App. Lexis 11354 (11th G r. 2006); Davis v. Town of Lake Park,

245 F.3d 1232, 1238 (11th Cr. 2001). The verbal reprimand did

25



not result in a serious and material change in the ternms,
condi tions, or privileges of enploynment. Davis, 245 F.3d

at 1239. Moreover, the evidence is insufficient to show that
Respondent woul d not have disciplined Petitioner but for the
all eged disability. MNely, 99 F.3d at 1076

RECOMVENDATI ON

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Concl usi ons of
Law, it is

RECOMMVENDED t hat the Conmm ssion enter a final order
di smssing the Petition for Relief.

DONE AND ENTERED this 16th day of July 2007, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Flori da.

G

DANI EL MANRY

Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di vi sion of Admi nistrative Hearings
The DeSot o Bui | di ng

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675  SUNCOM 278-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

Filed with the Cerk of the
D vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 16th day of July 2007.

ENDNOTE

1/ Al statutory references are to Florida Statutes (2005)
unl ess ot herw se stated.
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COPI ES FURNI SHED

Ceci | Howard, General Counsel

Fl ori da Conm ssion on Hunan Rel ati ons
2009 Apal achee Parkway, Suite 100

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32301

Deni se Crawford, Agency Cerk

Fl ori da Comm ssion on Hunan Rel ati ons
2009 Apal achee Parkway, Suite 100

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32301

Edward Gay, Esquire
1516 East Concord Street
Ol ando, Florida 32803

Leonard A. Carson, Esquire
Lucille E. Turner, Esquire
Carson & Adki ns

2958 Wellington Circle North
Suite 200

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32309

NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submit witten exceptions within
15 days fromthe date of this recommended order. Any exceptions
to this recommended order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the final order in this case.
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